outstanding balances between funds are reported as due to/from other funds.

A summary of interfund balances and interfund and intra-entity operating transfers is presented in NOTE 7.

STATE OF OHIO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 1995

NOTE 1   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

R.  Memorandum Only — Total Columns

Total columns on the general purpose financial statements are captioned “Memorandum Only” because they
do not represent consolidated financial information and are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.
Data in these columns do not present financial position, results of operations, or cash flows in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles.  Neither are such data comparable to a consolidation.
Interfund eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

NOTE 2   RESTATEMENTS

Certain restatements of fund equity balances, as of June 30, 1994, are summarized in the following table (in
thousands).

June 30, 1994
Fund Balance/

Retained
Earnings
(Deficits)

as Previously
Reported

Increase/
(Decrease)

for Restatement

July 1, 1994
Fund Balance/

Retained
Earnings
(Deficits)

as Restated
Primary Government Funds

General Fund ..... $   896,203 $ 12,009 $   908,212

Special Revenue Funds:
Community and Economic Development ..... $   411,150 $(12,486) $   398,664
Student Aid Commission ..... 66,252 850 67,102
Other Special Revenue Funds ..... 914,032 — 914,032

Total ..... $1,391,434 $(11,636) $1,379,798

Component Unit Funds

College and University Funds:
Columbus State Community College ..... $   90,343 $   (624) $   89,719
Cincinnati State Community College ..... — 48,135 48,135
Northwest State Community College ..... — 12,008 12,008
Owens State Community College ..... — 61,699 61,699
Terra State Community College ..... — 33,939 33,939
Other College and University Funds ..... 7,652,478 — 7,652,478

Total ..... $7,742,821 $155,157 $7,897,978

Primary Government

For the General Fund, fund balance was increased by approximately $12 million to correct an error in the
recording of the loans receivable balance for the Minority Development Direct and Mini-Loan Guarantee
programs.

For the Special Revenue Fund, the net $11.6 million reduction in fund balance was recorded to reflect the
following:

• A $12.5 million correction, which decreased the cash and cash equivalents, loans
receivable, and other receivables balances in the Community and Economic
Development Special Revenue Fund by approximately $327 thousand, $12 million,
and $152 thousand, respectively.